The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive
income to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant.

   Interest on borrowings
  Interest on call  (after giving effect
  accounts and short for derivatives financial
  term deposit instruments)
   Increase / Effect on Increase / Effect on
   decrease in results for decrease in results for
   basis points the year basis points the year
   BD ‘000  BD ‘000
2010  10  30  10 (967)
   -10  (30) -10  967
2009  10  45  10 (1,170)
   -10  (45) -10  1,170

Commodity price risk
Commodity price risk is the risk that future profitability is affected by changes in
commodity prices. The Company is exposed to commodity price risk, as its selling prices
for aluminium are generally based on aluminium prices quoted on the London Metal
Exchange (LME).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive
income to reasonably possible changes in the LME price on derivatives outstanding as of
31 December 2010, with all other variables held constant.
  Increase/ Effect on
  decrease results
  in LME for the year
  price BD ‘000
2010 +30% (38,712)
  -30% 36,776
2009 +30% (42,141)
  -30% 40,034

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk associated with fluctuations in the value of a financial instrument
due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

Notes to the
Financial Statements

At 31 December 2010

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  [continued]

   2009
   Mumtalakat  SIIC Total
   BD ‘000 BD ‘000 BD ‘000
Balance as at 1 January 2009 76,859 19,989 96,848
Funds received (Note a) 3,167 822 3,989
Payments made during the year (23,878) (6,202) (30,080)
Interest expense 2,670 695 3,365
Mouvements in derivative financial instruments of ALMA 1,475 383 1,858
Others - (26) (26)
Transfer to contributions from shareholders  (note 13) (60,293) (15,661) (75,954)
Balance as at 31 December 2009 - - -

Note a
During the year, the Company received BD 3,954 thousand (US$ 10,516 thousand) [2009:
BD 3,989 thousand (US$ 10,609 thousand)], on behalf of MUMTALAKAT and SIIC, as an out
of court settlement payment from one of the customers of ALMA. The Company has paid
the amounts to MUMTALAKAT and SIIC in proportion of their share in ALMA.

As disclosed in note 13, the outstanding amounts of contributions from shareholders as of
31 December 2009 were settled during the year.

Outstanding balances at year-end arise in the normal course of business. For the year